All fair value hedge derivatives contracted by the AFL are replication swaps in which the characteristics of the contracts such as nominal amount, maturity, currency and also

the rate of the fixed leg of the swaps are strictly identical to those of underlyings hedged. Thus, the possibilities offered by IFRS 9 in terms of hedge accounting do not call into

question the treatment that has been done so far within the AFL. For replication swaps, IFRS 9 allows to do not quantitative prospectively test .

New accounting standards and interpretations:

AFL has not applied early the following standards and interpretations that could concern the Group and of which application was not mandatory at 1 January 2018:

IFRS 16 - Leases

IFRS 16 has been published on November 9, 2017. It replaces IAS 17 - Leases. In view of the new requirements, lessees will have to recognise the assets and liabilities

stemming from finance leases and operating leases in their balance sheets. The date of application is 1 January 2019. The assessment of potential impacts on the Group's

financial statements is still ongoing. This new standard is not expected to have a significant impact on the financial statements.

43

Valuation
Value adjustment for

credit losses

(€ ‘000s) IAS 39 (€ ‘000s) IFRS 9

Cash, central banks 420,351 420,351 (13) 420,338 Cash, central banks

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 13,711 13,711 13,711 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Hedging derivative instruments 15,629 15,629 15,629 Hedging derivative instruments

358,964 358,964 358,964 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Available-for-sale financial assets 358,964 (358,964) -   -

-   -   Securities at amortized cost

Loans and receivables due from credit institutions 211,233 68,310 279,543 (8) 279,535 Loans and receivables due from credit institutions

Loans and advances to customers 1,430,829 1,430,829 (27) 1,430,802 Loans and advances to customers

Revaluation adjustment on interest rate hedged portfolios -   -   -   Revaluation adjustment on interest rate hedged portfolios

Held-to-maturity financial assets -   -   -

Current tax assets -   -   -   Current tax assets

Deferred tax assets 5,310 5,310 13 5,323 Deferred tax assets

Accruals and other assets 68,678 (68,310) 369 369 Accruals and other assets

Intangible assets 4,689 4,689 4,689 Intangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 469 469 469 Property, plant and equipment

Goodwill -   Goodwill

TOTAL ASSETS 2,529,864 -   2,529,864 -   (35) 2,529,829 TOTAL ASSETS

Valuation
Value adjustment for

credit losses

(€ ‘000s) IAS 39 (€ ‘000s) IFRS 9

Central banks 368 368 368 Central banks

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 14,267 14,267 14,267 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Hedging derivative instruments 61,841 61,841 61,841 Hedging derivative instruments

Due to credit institutions 2,335,802 2,335,802 2,335,802 Due to credit institutions

Due to customers -   -   -   Due to customers

Debt securities -   -   -   Debt securities

Revaluation adjustment on interest rate hedged portfolios 963 963 963 Revaluation adjustment on interest rate hedged portfolios

Current tax liabilities -   -   -   Current tax liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 205 205 205 Deferred tax liabilities

Accruals and other liabilities 1,543 1,543 1,543 Accruals and other liabilities

Provisions 19 19 3 21.48 Provisions

Equity 114,856 114,856 (38) 114,818 Equity

Equity, Group share 114,856 114,856 (38) 114,818 Equity, Group share

Share capital and reserves 132,500 132,500 132,500 Share capital and reserves

Consolidated reserves (17,628) (17,628) (226) (17,853) Consolidated reserves

Reevaluation reserve -   -   -   Reevaluation reserve

Gains and losses recognised directly in equity 411 411 187 598 Gains and losses recognised directly in equity

Profit (loss) for the period (427) (427) (427) Profit (loss) for the period

Non-controlling interests -   -   -   Non-controlling interests

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,529,864 -   2,529,864 -   (35) 2,529,829 TOTAL LIABILITIES

The provisions recognized in the opening balance sheet are the consequence of the provisioning of a calculation of expected losses at one year maturity on the financing commitments granted.

Table of effects related to IFRS 9 first application

IAS 39 Balance

sheet

as of 31

December 2017

Reclassifications
Total after

Reclassifications

Impact of changes in IFRS 9 accounting

policies IFRS 9 Balance

sheet

as of 1st January

2018

IFRS 9 Balance

sheet

as of 1st January

2018

IAS 39 Balance

sheet

as of 31

December 2017

Reclassifications
Total after

Reclassifications

Impact of changes in IFRS 9 accounting